

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE  
INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:19-cv-02154-TNM-ZMF

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Nation’s arguments assume a broad accounting duty without any basis in statute ..... 3

II. The Andersen Report explicitly and reasonably implemented the 1994 Act, and the Nation waited 19 years from Congress’s “deemed received” date to sue ..... 6

A. There can be no genuine dispute that the Andersen Report was used to satisfy the 1994 Act ..... 6

B. The Nation’s focus on repudiation does not alter the statute of limitations ..... 10

C. The Andersen Report is Interior’s proffered satisfaction of the 1994 Act such that the APA’s ordinary time limitations and deferential review apply ..... 11

D. The 1994 Act applies only to monetary accounts ..... 12

E. The Trust Reconciliation Project and Andersen Report reasonably implemented the 1994 Act ..... 14

III. Any claim for an accounting of funds held before August 1946 is barred ..... 16

A. The Nation’s claim for an accounting for the allotment era and earlier are barred by numerous time and presentment bars ..... 16

B. The Nation is incorrect that lapsed appropriations acts revive allotment era claims ..... 17

C. The United States’ alleged “illegal takeover” of the Nation’s government does not wipe away preclusive effect from the Nation’s prior litigation ..... 19

IV. The Nation is incorrect that Rule 37(c)(1) prohibits Federal Defendants from asserting repudiation or presenting evidence on earlier accountings ..... 22

V. The Nation’s evidentiary objections in response to our Statement of Undisputed Facts are unfounded ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah*,  
414 U.S. 538 (1974)..... 12

*Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t., AFL-CIO v. Martin*,  
961 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 17

*Capitol Hill Grp. v. Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP*,  
574 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 21

*Chickasaw Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
120 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (W.D. Okla. 2014)..... 13, 18, 20, 21

*Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Salazar*,  
624 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 12

*Clark v. Rameker*,  
573 U.S. 122 (2014)..... 5

*Cobell v. Babbitt*,  
30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 18

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
240 F.3d 1081 (D. C. Cir. 2001)..... 5, 12, 13

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 13

*Cobell v. Salazar*,  
573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 13

*Democracy Forward Found. v. Pompeo*,  
474 F. Supp. 3d 138 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 25

*El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States*,  
750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 1, 3, 4, 5

*FDIC v. Belli*,  
981 F.2d 838 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 18

*Fletcher v. United States*,  
730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 5, 6, 13

*Gibraltar Sav. v. Ryan*,  
772 F. Supp. 1290 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 15

*Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 12

*Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States*,  
855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988) ..... 19

*Mervin v. FTC*,  
591 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 21

*Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 16-CV-02483 (APM), 2020 WL 13049429 (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2020) ..... 23

*Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States*,  
624 F.2d 981 (Ct. Cl. 1980)..... 14

*Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Oklahoma v. Kempthorne*,  
No. CIV-06-1436-C, 2008 WL 5205191 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 10, 2008) ..... 13

*Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation v. United States*,  
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ..... 10, 11, 18

*Sioux Tribe v. United States*,  
500 F.2d 458 (Ct. Cl. 1974)..... 18

*United States ex rel. Morsell v. NortonLifeLock, Inc.*,  
567 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 22

*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*,  
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 13, 20

*United States v. Navajo Nation*,  
537 U.S. 488 (2003)..... 3

*United States v. Navajo Nation*,  
556 U.S. 287 (2009)..... 4

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 4011(a) ..... 13

25 U.S.C. § 4044..... 7, 12, 13

25 U.S.C. Ch. 42 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) ..... 1, 6, 10

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 11

*Act to Amend Public Law 107-153 to Modify a Certain Date*,  
Pub. L. 109-158, 119 Stat. 2954 (2005)..... 6, 9

*American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994*,  
Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 (1994)..... 4

*Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014*,  
Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5 (2014)..... 17, 18

*Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016*,  
Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2016)..... 17

<i>Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016,</i> Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2526-52 (2016) .....	17
<i>Indian Claims Commission Act,</i> § 12, 60 Stat 1052 (1946).....	17
<i>Indian Claims Commission Act,</i> § 22(b), 60 Stat 1055 (1946).....	17
<i>Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1987,</i> Pub. L. 100-71, 101 Stat. 391 (1987).....	7
<i>The Act of March 19, 1924,</i> Pub. L. No. 68-57, 43 Stat. 27 (1924).....	16, 20, 21
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e) .....	22, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 803(16).....	24
Fed. R. Evid. 803(18).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 901(8).....	25
Loc. Civ. R. 7(h)(1).....	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
76 Am. Jur. 2d Trusts § 648 (2022).....	11
